

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

IN RE MUTUAL FUNDS INVESTMENT
LITIGATION

MDL 1586

This Document Relates To:
Scudder Subtrack

Case No. 04-md-15861-CCB

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS, APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
ALLOCATION, AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Sherrie R. Savett
Lawrence Deutsch
Glen L. Abramson
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 875-3000
*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Post-Retirement
Health Insurance Plan and Trust and the
Class*

Michael K. Yarnoff
Michelle Newcomer
**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Linda S. Cape and
Tony D. David*

Mark C. Rifkin
Demet Basar
Paulette S. Fox
**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 545-4600
Counsel for Derivative Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
A.	Procedural History and Description of Plaintiffs’ Claims	1
B.	Reasons For the Settlements	2
II.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR AND WARRANT THE COURT’S APPROVAL	3
A.	The Posture of the Actions at the Time Settlements Were Proposed and the Extent of Discovery	4
B.	The Circumstances Surrounding the Settlements and the Experience of Counsel	6
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE ADEQUATE AND WARRANT THE COURT’S APPROVAL	8
A.	The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Cases and the Potential Difficulties of Proof or Strong Defenses	8
B.	The Anticipated Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation	10
C.	The Solvency of Defendants and Likelihood of Recovery of a Litigated Judgment.....	11
D.	The Class’s Reaction to the Settlement.....	11
E.	Other Factors Support Final Approval.....	12
1.	Recommendation of Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	12
2.	Recommendation of Lead Plaintiff.....	13
F.	The Standard for Judicial Approval of the Derivative Settlement Support Final Approval.....	13
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	14
V.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS MEETS THE PREREQUISITES FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23.....	16
A.	The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied	16

1.	The Class is Sufficiently Numerous	16
2.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist.....	17
3.	Class Plaintiffs' Claims are Typical of Those of the Class.....	17
4.	Class Plaintiffs Have Adequately Protected the Interests of the Class.....	18
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied	18
1.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate.....	18
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudicating the Case	19
VI.	THE NOTICE PROGRAM COMPLIED WITH RULE 23, RULE 23.1 and DUE PROCESS	19
A.	The Form and Manner of Notice to Members of the Class Satisfied All Relevant Standards.....	19
B.	The Form and Manner of Notice to Current Shareholders Satisfied All Relevant Standards for the Derivative Action	22
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. C04-01463 HRL, 2006 WL 3826714 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2006).....	21
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996).....	13
<i>Henley v. FMC Corp.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.W. Va. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)	21
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	15
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	3, 8
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)	12, 14, 21
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	12, 14, 15
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D.104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. W.Va. 2005)	11

<i>In re Veeco Instruments Secs. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	12, 15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg. Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 53377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008).....	6
<i>Shlensky v. Dorsey</i> , 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts</i> , Civ. Action No. 04-CV3603 (DMC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26246 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005)	13
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.A. §78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 1839 (3d ed. 2010).....	13
